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(b) whether technical advice has been taken to find out the possible extent of increase in efficiency if the exchanges are housed in air-conditioned buildings;

(c) whether complaints of wrong connections have gone up considerably during the last four or five years;

_ (d) if the reply to part (c) above be in the affirmative, what steps are being taken to remove the difficulty ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND COM-
MUNICATIONS (SHRI I. K. GUIJ-
RAL) : (a) Yes, Madam. Central air-conditioning is provided in large telephone exchanges. Small exchanges are not normally air-conditioned; however individual cases are considered on merits.

(b) The technical opinion is that air-conditioning of exchanges enables control of temperature, humidity and prevents ingress of dust & prevents low insulation being caused and thus achieving more efficient performance and longer life of the equipment.

(c) No. *

(d) Does not arise.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : May I know from the hon. Minister what is the experience with regard to direct dialling between two cities where there is air-conditioning provided in those telephone exchanges? Does it work better than those two cities where there are no air-conditioned telephone exchanges ?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Madam, the hon. Member is right. Air-conditioning is a must for effective functioning of a good telephone exchange, for the purposes of controlling temperature, humidity and dust. There are about 3 thousand odd exchanges out of which about 2 thousand odd are automatic and we are increasingly trying to air-condition them as and when our funds permit.

ForREST DEVELOPMENT

*278. SHRI K. DAMODARAN :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have prepared any plan to increase the area under forest in the country;
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(b) if so, what are the main features of the plan; and

(¢) what is the total expenditure expected to be incurred by the Centre and the States in this regard during the Fourth Plan period ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THLG
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICUL-
TURE, COMMUNITY DEVELO?P-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHK.
D. ERING) : (a) to (c) The required information is being collected from the State Government and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha in due course,

SHRI K. DAMODARAN : Madam, certain forest resources like bamboo, soft wood, etc. are very useful for our developing industries. Have the Government any special plan to develop such forests and, if so, what is it ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE
Madam, as far as the special programme of growing forests, quick-growing species, etc., is concerned, we have undertaken a very large programme all over the country and we are helping all the State Governments by giving hundred per cent. assistance. That means whatever expenditure they incur, 100 per cent. is extended by the Centre to the State Governments. This programme of quick-growing species is going on well all over the country and it is likely to, meet certain requirements of our indus~
trial plants, etc.

SHRI K. DAMODARAN Ofterr there are complaints that landless people encroach on Government forests and it becomes very difficult to evict them, because they have no land. That is a real problem. Will the Government work out an overall plan so that our forests are protected and developed on the one hand and at the same time radical land reforms are implemented so that landless people get some land ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Sir, as far as the Centre’s approach is concerned, we are very clear on this issue.
The present forests have got to be adequately protected. The problem of landless labour is very important and we have been laying emphasis on this and requesting the State Governments that they should implement the land reforms so that substantial lands are made available for landless labour. wg fema oo IHM Sige AT g ar
W faww o sOEy freearT s
2 iy fawm rexar g1 78 &
Eafs T AT T R R FAE
IRY FFW T AT @Y7

Y FSlEA VR : 93T qv AT Al g7 & fradr s sfafas s@a e
¥ oA AT gewm agEm AW
g fwar ®. L.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : This does not arise out of this question.
Anyway, if you want to answer, you may do so.
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g g | a7 gErgE & fr aga & 9,
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St TR VW : T AG TAT AL FC
THAT | GWIT AT §rETeE e @
AT ST AR 7 T A AL TE R
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s Yo Qo AFAT : I Bl A3 |

(Interruption.)
St SSER T A, FAEST U
(Interruptions.)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : No interruptions please.

Wt St W G ag FE AT
fF aqum worenr (SifmT fewew) @
o feadl 0 F aw & e &
ger fegr ST &1 @ S A
foezw 2 saw SAmY g fmn Smarean) waag aa & & fwsr ot s e
K T IR FE AW F AT IE
g geEs & fem s e
Gt o FeTAqwr ST FTH dS A a9 TE |

st Ao o FEAT STHEHT FI fea
s AT a2 a3 wEartear ®1 faar @ ?

sft SeitEs TR - &g feam W
% ?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Next question.
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W TRAREAW : § UF gEE ATEar yfa & fF sex s faa & s9ard frer fegq F 9% oW X AT @A
R S fqaT #Tger e T 91 99w
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ifsT

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : I
have already called the next question.

PURCHASE OF RICE FROM BURMA AND:
THAILAND

279. SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA
MENON : Wili the Mmister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government of India have sent a delegation to Burma and Thailand to explore the possibility of purchase of rice from those countries;
and

(b) if so, whether any specific agree~
ment has since been concluded ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE) : (a) and (b) : The Food Secretary went to Thailand in the second week of June, 1968 to explore the possibility of purchasing rice from that country. Following this visit, a contract for the purchase of 80.000 metric tons of rice was entered into with the Government of Thailand on the 18th June, 1968. A further contract for the supply of an additional quantity of 40,000 metric tons of rice was entered into with that Government on the 23rd July, 1968.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA
MENON May 1 koow whether in view of the continued difficult situation regarding rice and the high prices prevailing in the country still, the Government would think of entering into a long-term contract with these Governments of South East Asia for regular supplies of rice to this country on a barter basis giving them textiles, etc.?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : It is not the Government of India’s intention to enter into any long-term arrangements because our effort is to see how

